

No. 25-132

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WEST VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND
EXPLOSIVES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 19 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN B. MCCUSKEY
Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25306
mwilliams@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

CALEB B. DAVID
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	3
I. Some Lower Courts Are Improperly Decoupling The Right To Bear Arms From The Right To Purchase Them.....	3
II. Some Lower Courts Are Improperly Using Non-Firearms Regulations As Historical Support For Modern Firearms Restrictions	8
III. Some Lower Courts Are Still Improperly Engaging In Interest-Balancing	12
IV. Lower Courts Are Split Over Whether Age Restrictions Are Constitutional.....	15
A. The Split Is Deep	15
B. The Answer Is Clear	17
C. The Time To Act Is Now.....	20
Conclusion	22

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	6
<i>Bavington v. Clarke</i> , 2 Pen. & W. 115 (Pa. 1830).....	20
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Barker</i> , 5 Binn. 423 (Pa. 1813).....	18
<i>In re Dewey</i> , 28 Mass. 265 (1831).....	18, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 6, 16, 21
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 133 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2025)	14
<i>Fraser v. ATF</i> , 672 F. Supp. 3d 118 (E.D. Va. 2023)	17, 20
<i>Gazzola v. Hochul</i> , 88 F.4th 186 (2d Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	7
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	7
<i>Hirschfeld v. ATF</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Hunter v. Cortland Hous. Auth.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 3d 46 (N.D.N.Y. 2024).....	9

III

Ill. Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago,
961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 8

Jones v. Bonta,
34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022) 18, 19

Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police,
125 F.4th 428 (3d Cir. 2025)..... 16, 17

Luis v. United States,
578 U.S. 5 (2016) 7

McDonald v. Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) 1

McRorey v. Garland,
99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024) 5

Michael H. v. Gerald D.,
491 U.S. 110 (1989) 10

Miller v. Bonta,
699 F. Supp. 3d 956 (S.D. Cal. 2023)..... 10

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi,
133 F.4th 1108 (11th Cir. 2025))..... 9, 11, 15, 16

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022)1, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19

Nguyen v. Bonta,
140 F.4th 1237 (9th Cir. 2025) 6

Nunn v. Georgia,
1 Ga. 243 (1846)..... 21

Ortega v. Lujan Grisham,
741 F. Supp. 3d 1027 (D.N.M. 2024) 5

Perpich v. Dep’t of Def.,
496 U.S. 334 (1990) 17

IV

Quarles v. United States,
587 U.S. 645 (2019) 20

Radich v. Guerrero,
No. 1:14-CV-00020, 2016 WL 1212437
(D. N. Mar. I. Mar. 28, 2016) 7

Reese v. ATF,
127 F.4th 583 (5th Cir. 2025) 6, 8, 16

Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis,
121 F.4th 96 (10th Cir. 2024) 5, 16

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005) 21

State v. Rumpff,
308 A.3d 169 (Del. Super. Ct. 2023) 6

Teixeira v. County of Alameda,
822 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 7

Teixeira v. County of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 6

United States v. Bainbridge,
24 F. Cas. 946 (C.C.D. Mass. 1816)..... 19, 20

United States v. Blakeney,
44 Va. 405 (1847) 18, 20

United States v. Diaz,
116 F.4th 458 (5th Cir. 2024) 9

United States v. Garcia,
115 F.4th 1002 (9th Cir. 2024) 14

United States v. Gould,
No. 24-4192, 2025 WL 2110902
(4th Cir. July 29, 2025) 12

United States v. Knipp,
138 F.4th 429 (6th Cir. 2025) 6

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	17
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Vlha</i> , 142 F.4th 1194 (9th Cir. 2025)	6
<i>Vt. Fed'n of Sportsmen's Clubs v.</i> <i>Birmingham</i> , 741 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D. Vt. 2024).....	5
<i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> , 108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024)	16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922	2, 21
Militia Act of 1792, 1 Stat. 271 (1792)	4, 16, 17

Other Authorities

Adam J. Ondo, <i>Preserving and Restoring Firearms Rights, or: How I Learned to Stop Worrying and Love the Government</i> , 68 ADVOCATE 20 (2025)	14
ANNALS OF CONG. 1851 (1790) (statement of Rep. Josiah Parker)	4
<i>American Community Survey</i> , <i>2023 ACS 1-Year Estimates Subject Tables, Table S0101</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3pea6a4y (last visited Aug. 25, 2025)	21

VI

CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES
(Boston, Hilliard, Gray, & Co. 1833)..... 22

Daniel S. Harawa,
Between A Rock and A Gun,
134 YALE L.J. FORUM 100 (2024)..... 14

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee,
*History and Tradition in Modern
Circuit Cases on the Second
Amendment Rights of Young People*,
43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 119 (2018)..... 18

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee,
*The Second Amendment Rights of
Young Adults*,
43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 495 (2019)..... 4

Ian Ayres & Fredrick E. Vars, *The
Coming Assault on Categorical Gun
Prohibitions*, 77 STAN. L. REV. ONLINE
31, 41 (2025)..... 15

Joel Alicea,
Bruen Was Right, 174 U. PA. L. REV.
(forthcoming 2025)..... 12

JOSEPH STORY,
COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION
OF THE UNITED STATES
(Boston, Hilliard, Gray, & Co. 1833)..... 21

Leo Bernabei,
*Bruen As Heller: Text, History, and
Tradition in the Lower Courts*,
92 FORDHAM L. REV. ONLINE 1 (2024) 1

VII

Mark W. Smith,
*Much Ado About Nothing: Rahimi
Reinforces Bruen and Heller, 2024*
HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y PER CURIAM
26 (2024)..... 14

Mark W. Smith,
*The Third Rails of Second Amendment
Jurisprudence: Guidance on Deriving
Historical Principles Post-Bruen,*
2025 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y PER
CURIAM 2 (2025) 18

Marquan Robertson,
*Levels of Generality & Originalism:
Proposing a New Way Forward as
Originalism Continues to Expand,*
49 MITCHELL HAMLINE L. REV. 27
(2023)..... 11

Michael P. O'Shea,
*The Concrete Second Amendment:
Traditionalist Interpretation and the
Right to Keep and Bear Arms,*
26 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 103 (2021)..... 13

Paul Hemez & Chanell Washington,
*Living Arrangements Varied Across
Age Groups (May 30, 2024),*
<https://tinyurl.com/mr5pk4f6>
(last visited Aug. 25, 2025)..... 21

THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE COLONY OF
CONNECTICUT, PRIOR TO THE UNION
WITH NEW HAVEN COLONY, May 1665
(J. Hammond Trumbull, ed. 1850)..... 19

VIII

Ryder S. Gaenz,
You'll Grow Into It: How Federal and State Courts Have Erred In Excluding Persons Under Twenty-One From 'The People' Protected by the Second Amendment,
17 FIU L. REV. 197 (2023) 18

Saul Cornell,
"Infants" and Arms Bearing in the Era of the Second Amendment: Making Sense of the Historical Record,
40 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. INTER ALIA 1 (2021)..... 4

S. CT. RULE 37.2 1

S. Rep. No. 90-1097,
1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112
(statement of Sen. Tydings) 11

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, "Age and Sex,"
American Community Survey, 2023 ACS 1-Year Estimates Subject Tables, Table S0101,
<https://tinyurl.com/3pea6a4y> (last visited Aug. 25, 2025) 21

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE,
COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND
(Oxford, Clarendon Press 1765)..... 11
